Legistar: 090694

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE: October 27, 2009 (COW) (B of T) Date: November 5, 2009
TITLE: Elizabeth St. Traffic Signal Interconnect to Union Pacific Railroad
DESIGN ENGINEERING

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer £
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Design and preparation of plans and specifications for Elizabeth St. Traffic Signal Interconnect to Union
Pacific Railroad as required by the ICC. The Design Engineering Contract is a not-to-exceed amount of
$45,501.39. :
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Total Contract Amount: $45,501.39
CapProjFd: $45,501.39
HTE Project Number: 1016
PW Project Number: M-10-06

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA.DQOC



Legistar: 090694

To: David Hulseberg, Village Manager ;
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Worksié

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer

Date: October 27, 2009

Subject: Elizabeth St. Traffic Signal Interconnect to Union Pacific Railroad
DESIGN ENGINEERING

Attached please find a contract, resolution and fee schedule for design engineering services
for the Elizabeth St. Traffic Signal Interconnect to Union Pacific Railroad project.

This selection was made from the current Design Engineering Short List, which consists of
five (5) firms. The proposal was sent to and proposals received from all five (5) firms. Upon
review, it was determined that V3 Companies of Illinois, Ltd., is the most qualified firm to
serve as design engineer for this project.

The scope and fee were negotiated with V3 Companies of Illinois, Ltd. and agreed to by both
parties. The project consists of a railroad interconnect from Elizabeth Street and St. Charles
Road control cabinet to the Union Pacific switchgear cabinet. The scope of work includes
new and upgraded equipment in the control cabinet, traffic signal modifications, and a
Minimum Warning Timing (MWT) study to determine sufficient warning time and to clear
queued vehicles when trains approach the Elizabeth Street crossing. The proposed fee is a
not-to-exceed amount of $45,501.39.

~ Please present this agreement and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees for their
review at their regular meeting of November 5, 2009. If approved, please return one original
signed copy to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

DAD/fsk

H:\PW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2010\M-10-06 Elizabeth RXR Interconnect\Design\Design Board Memo.doc



RESOLUTION
R 10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE OF
PRESIDENT AND CLERK ON AN AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received
an Agreement between the Village of Lombard, and V3 Companies of Illinois, Ltd.
regarding the Elizabeth St. Traffic Signal Interconnect to Union Pacific Railroad
DESIGN ENGINEERING project as attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities deem it to be in the best interest of the
Village of Lombard to approve such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Village President be and hereby is authorized to sign on
behalf of the Village of Lombard said agreement as attached hereto.

SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk be and hereby is authorized to attest said
agreement as attached hereto.

Adopted this 5™ day of November, 2009.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 5™ day of November, 2009.

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER M-10-06

This agreement is made this the 5™ day of November, 2009, between and shall be binding upon the
Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE" and V3
Companies of Illinois, Ltd., hereinafter referred to as the "ENGINEER" and its successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract
documents, the ENGINEER agrees to perform the services and the VILLAGE agrees to pay for the
following services as set forth in the contract documents:

The preparation and delivery of construction documents for installation of the Elizabeth Street
Traffic Signal Interconnect to Union Pacific Railroad and related right of way improvement

work.

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below as if
attached hereto or repeated herein:

a. Design Engineering Request for Qualifications (dated January 11, 2008) consisting of the
following:
i) Cover Sheet
ii) Table of Contents
iii) General Provisions
iv) Special Provisions
b. ENGINEER’S Statement of Qualifications (dated January 25, 2008)
c. Elizabeth St. Traffic Signal Interconnect to Union Pacific Railroad DESIGN ENGINEERING
Request for Proposal (dated August 28, 2009)
d. ENGINEER'’S Proposal (dated September 18, 2009)
e. ENGINEER’S Work Effort and Fee Schedule Letter (E-mail dated October 7, 2009)
f. Required Certificates and Signatures and Certificate of Insurance

2. The VILLAGE agrees to pay, and the ENGINEER agrees to accept as full payment for the
services, which are the subject matter of this contract in accordance with the General Provisions.

3. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified
without the written approval of both parties.

(VoL 2/96)



Contract Document Number ST-09-05
Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by William J. Mueller, Village President, and
the ENGINEER have hereunto set their hands this the 5% day of November, 2009.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an
officer duly authorized shall sign here:

V3 Companies of Illinois, Ltd.

Print Company Name

Accepted this day of , 2009.

Individual or Partnership Corporation

By Position/Title
By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this the 5™ day of November, 2009.

William J. Mueller, Village President

Attest:

Brigitte O’Brien, Village Clerk



Contract Document Number ST-09-05
Page 3

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
(Officer or Owner of Company)

, having submitted a proposal for:

(Name of Company)

Elizabeth St. Traffic Signal Interconnect to Union Pacific Railroad DESIGN ENGINEERING Project to
the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said ENGINEER:

1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).

2. isnot delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it
is:
a. itis contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures
established by the approve Revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes
due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

3. isin full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and
Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that

(Name of employee/driver or “all employee drivers™)
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.

By:

Authorized Agent of ENGINEER

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this the
day of , 2009.

Notary Public



OSN [eulajul Joj seidoo Jo sjuld 1oy $1S00 Bpnfoul Jou s80p,,
+9SN |eulsjul Joj seidod Jo sjulid 10y S1S00 Bpnfoul JOU 80P,

8ze$ = s1500 oanq [e10L
Joays Jed 0L°0$ 'S108US LL X Z/L 8

3 bs sad p1°0$ :s199Yys vE X 22

G914 = $1s00 uoyonpoidal pajewnsy

05$ = sie(d Aemng

€L1$ = sopw gz X ey Jed Gog'0¢ :ebesN  :s)s09 J0a11Q
06'C lejoL
._Oaﬂ._wao uawngsul = Qf|
120 (%e°01) Woid 110} aljtey) = uedluyosl AQYD = L
oo’ J1oqen joalig ueuudyg ueqg = ._ww:_m:m- uow_.o._n_ =3Jd
%00°59} = Sje) peatpano parasdde 1 OGY €'l :pesyIenQ 30Ld "T'd “HHOoBY SNIW = Jobeuep 10afoid = Wd
Eo:n_::s_ uom_‘ohn_ Td .wm:__mc_._ piAeQq = 10303.41Q uoo.—o._n_ =0dd
61055 SJS00 [e)ol
00'82€$ sjs0Q palld
65°CLL'GhS 06'2 Joldnn
£0°225'61$ 00°0v+$ 0v'882$ 00°096$ 8t'09€$ 59'9ves 00'99¢'¢$ 00°052'S$ 05'685'c$ 00°080°1$ 180D [eJ0]
02 [ [ 8 G 0Ll 891 [ Gl SJNOH [eJOL]
00°086$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00'70v$ 00'9.6% 3509
%001 %070 %00 %0°0 %00 %00 [%0°0 %00 %0°05 0708 SINOH 0 %|
9l 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 3 lejoyqng|
00°S¥2 %0°Ge [ Z z a>isel m
00'S¥2! %0'S2 2 Z [4 Dsel| 5
00°6h2 %0Q°GC [2 Z [4 gyseL| ©
00'G+2 %0°'GC 2 Z 4 y ¥seL
00'06$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00'6ZL$ 00°204$ 0028 1509( o =
%001 %0°0 %00 %00 %0°0 %00 %070, %l 1e %L'EL %E'S SHIOH J0 %| &'
61 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥ [ ! Eoang|a >
00202 %112 ¥ ¥ osEllg 3
00'922 %9'LE 9 ¥ 3 axsel|e 3
00'9. % Ly 3 8 b v osel| = ®
0v'620'L$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ ov'ezL$ 00°052$ 00°20.$ 00°0$ [
%001 %0°0 %00 %0°0 %0°0 %00 %Gl %808 %8 €5 %00 SINOH J0 % —
9z 0 0 0 0 0 [ 8 ¥l 0 lejoyqngj -
00°L0L %L L z Z Jsel| 2
02'291 %¥'SL ¥ [4 [4 aysel|2
0229}t %¥'GL ¥ Z z osel| 3
0506+ %¢ 9t Z1 9 9 | sel] @
05'€91 %Y'Gl 2 [4 [ v ¥sel
06'8¥0'L$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 0t'0.6'2$ 00°000°€$ 05292'L$ 00912$ 1500
%001 %0°0 %00 %00 %0°0 %00 %Y 07 %2 9F %0¢Cl %L SINOH JO %| m —
802 0 0 0 0 0 ¥8 96 FI4 3 lejoyqng| @,
00257 %8'S [ 8 ¥ B ER
00 LIS %L L 9l zZl ¥ owsel] S &
00'06$ %S L1 [ 9ol 8 asel|d =
06'GL1°G$ %0°GL gG1 78 09 6 3 v sel
£4'95's$ 00°0tv%$ 0t'882$ 00°096$ 8v'09¢$ 59'0¥Z$ 0z'c19$ 00628'L$ 00'G05$ 00'9Lzs 1s09|
%001 %S 1L %0'8 %b'8l %9'¥ %62 %9°Z) %G 7E %G %L SINOH J0 %| m
vl 0z ¥l z¢ 8 S [44 09 0l 3 lejoyqng|Q, w
08'892°L %E LT 1€ 8 ¥Z ¥ [ qsel m 5
0Z718'L %662 25 zl z€ 9 Z o¥sel| 3 &
£6'662'2$ %' S 6L 0C [ 43 8 S asel|d 3
0Z'981$ %€ 9 Z ¥ v iseL
3509 [ejo L SINOH sinoH 00'2Z$ 09°02$ 00°08$ 90°6¥$ £e'6v$ 09'0€$ SZ'1€$ 05'05% 00'2.$ ajey
40 % jejol yoa) ABAING | Ol Aemng | JeiyD Aeaing | Wd AsAIng ad AdAIng 1 ad WNd ad
SINOH P [dUUOSIad

peoJjiey J5IoRd Uojuf 0} }oauuooaiu] [eubls dyjel] Jeails Uieqezl|] - ejewnsy aad

71 ‘prequion jo sbejiA

saluedwo) gA




